GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. 1
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-04B-62220
{.EASE AMENDMENT
3800 Camp Creek Parkway PDN Number:
Building 2400
Atlanta, GA 30331

IS AMENDMENT s made and enfered into between Duke Secured Financing 2006, 11T

whose address is: 3718 Davinet Court, Sutte 300, Peachiree Comers, GA 300927613
hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA. bhereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire (o0 amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafier mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is atneaded upon the
Government's execution of this Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA} to increase the RSF to 13,398 RSF.

Paragraph 1.01 of the lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

THE PREMISES (AUG Z011)

The Premises are dcgcribcd as follows:

Office and Related Space: 13,398 reniable square feet (RSF), vielding 12,142 ANSIBOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet 1SF) of office

and related space based upon a comsmon area factor of 16,34 percent, located on the 1st floor of Building 2400, of the Building. as depicted on
the floor plan(s) atached hereto as Exinbit 1.

This Lease Amendment contains 3 pages.

All other terms and conditions of the iease shall remain in force and effect.
INWITNESS WHEREQF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESSOR: FORTH

Signature: . Sigratur

Name: FOWH name:

Title: Senior Vice President Title:

Entity Name: ; Hons GSA, Public Buildings Service,
SDate e d ST A S e e o hate K ‘2{{ 22 i

WITNESSED §

Signature:
Name:
Title:

Date:

Lease Amendment Form $2/12



Lease Amendmeni No. 1~ GS-04B-62220 PAGE 20of 3
Paragraph 1.03 of the lease is hereby deleted o its entirety and replaced with:
RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (ALG 201D
Al The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthdy installments in arrears, ot the folowing rates.
NON FirM TERM (MONTHS
L FIRTERM (MoNTES 1-120) 121-188)
ANNUAL ANNEAL ANNUAL ANNUAL
RaNT RATE/RSF RENT RATE/REF
5 SHELLRENT | §163857.54 §12.23 5163.463.30 51138
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT® | 56940633 3518 50400 S.00
OreraTING CO3TS | 574,894,852 $5.54 £74.89482 ¢ 8539
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT | $308,158.09 $23.04 $2440,360.12 §17.94
Tthe Tenant improvement Allowance is amertized a1 a rate of 8 percent pet aunum over 18 years
. FRates iy be rounded
Paragraph 1.04 of the lease is hereby deleted 1n its entirety and replaced with:
BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (AUG 205D
Al Studliey, Inc ("Broker™) is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction.  The total

amount of the Commission i and is eamed upon lease execution. pavable according to the Commission Agreement signed
berween the two parties. {Unly of the Commission, will be pavable 1o Swdley. Inc with the remaining which is the
“commission credit”, o be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual reptal pavments due and owing to fully recapture this commuission
credit.  The reduciion in shell rent shall commence with the firsi month of the rental payments and continue until the credn has been lully
recaptured in equal monthly installiments over the shortest time practicable,

B. Notwithstanding the “Rent and Other Consideration” paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease
shall be reduced to recapure fully this commission credit. The reduction in shel rent shall commence with the fisst month of the rental
payments and continee as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent;

Commission Credit: | NNGNGNG

Nionths fo Amortize: 7 months

Credit Amoriization: || NG

Meonth 1 Rental Payment $25,679.89 minus prorated commission credit of ||| N <av+s IR «<ivstcd 1 Month’s Rent.
Month 2 Rental Payment $25,679.89 minus prorated commission credit of SN cavw's IR -<ivsted 2™ Monti's Rent,

Month 3 Rental Payment $25,679.89 mivus prorated commission credit o (| | T cova's S adivsied 37 Month's Rent.

. Monh 4 Rental Payment $25,679.89 minus prorated commission credit of [ M cova's I divsicd 4 Month's Rent.

o Mopih 5 ]

Month 6 Rental Payment $25,679.89 minus prorated commission credit of || I cave's I ~ivsted 6" Month's Rent.

Month 7 Rental Payinent $25,679.89 minus prorated commission credit of NN cov's S 2<vsted 7" Month's Rent.

INITIALS: 5;@ & L {' Z ..... .
ESSOR GOVT

Lease Amendment Form 12M112




Lease Amendment No. | — GS-04B-82220 PAGE Zof3

Paragraph 1.11 of the lease is herehy deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTARLISHMENT OF TAX BASE (AUG 201D

As of the lease award date, the Governnrent’s percentage of occupancy, as defined in the Real Estare Tax Adjustment clause of this lease i
2165 percent. The percestage of oocupancy 15 derived by dividing the total Government space of 13,398 REF by the otal building spave of

61.316 RST.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

INITIALS: %ﬁ S & Z E
SE0R GOV'T

Lease Amendment Form 12712






